## DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION A SENATE RESOLUTION to confirm the nomination of Eric Holcomb to take office as Lieutenant Governor. LONG \_\_\_\_\_, read first time and referred to Committee on



2016 RR 3523/DI lb

Second Regular Session 119th General Assembly (2016)

## **SENATE RESOLUTION**

## MR. PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

1	A SENATE RESOLUTION to confirm the nomination of
2	Eric Holcomb to take office as Lieutenant Governor.
3	Whereas, Upon Lieutenant Governor Sue Ellspermann's
4	resignation from the office of Lieutenant Governor effective
5	March 2, 2016, at 5:00 PM (EST), there was a vacancy in the
6	office of Lieutenant Governor;
7	Whereas, Under Article 5, Section 10(b) of the Indiana
8	Constitution, the Governor shall nominate a Lieutenant
9	Governor who shall take office upon confirmation by a majority
10	vote of each house of the General Assembly and hold office for
11	the unexpired term of the previous Lieutenant Governor; and
12	Whereas, During the Second Regular Session of the 119 <sup>th</sup>
13	Indiana General Assembly, the Governor has nominated Eric
14	Holcomb to take office as Lieutenant Governor: Therefore,
15	Be it resolved by the Senate of the
16	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
17	SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate confirms the nomination of
18	Eric Holcomb to take the office as Lieutenant Governor to fill the



2016

RR 3523/DI lb

- unexpired term of former Lieutenant Governor Sue Ellspermann.

  SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed to
- 3 transmit a copy of this Resolution to Governor Michael R. Pence and
- 4 Speaker Brian C. Bosma.



2016 RR 3523/DI lb